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	P.O.  Box 1437, Slot S-415 · Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

501-683-4120 · Fax: 501-683-4124
	


MEMORANDUM

TO:
Certified Nurse-Midwife; Child Health Services (EPSDT); Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC); Hospital; Nurse Practitioner; Pharmacy; Physician; Rehabilitative Services for Persons with Mental Illness; Rural Health Clinic and Arkansas Department of Health 
FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 

DATE:

April 27, 2009
SUBJ: 
Effective July 7, 2009: Antipsychotics oral agents, clonidine, & guanfacine therapeutic duplication edits, age edits, and quantity and dose edits in recipients < 18 years of age; manual review on all antipsychotic agents for recipients < 5 years of age; clinical edits on oral dissolvable tablets or liquids for atypical antipsychotics for all ages; quantity and dose edits for the following drugs: chloral hydrate liquid and capsules, Transderm Scōp® patch, Bactroban® nasal oint, Tyzine® nasal spray and drops; manual review for Milipred®; 

Effective July 21, 2009:  ADD/ADHD medications listed for preferred and non-preferred status, addition of preferred medications, Strattera® clinical edits and manual review for recipients < 5 years of age; 
Effective August 11, 2009: Asthma medications listed for preferred and non-preferred status, edits for select non-preferred agents used in asthma; Singulair® clinical edits for asthma monotherapy or allergic rhinitis; Effective immediately: to prevent billing errors, dose and quantity edits on Moxatag ER 775 mg & Proquin XR 500 mg;
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point-of-sale (POS) approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, manual review, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  Specific criteria for the POS clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/Criteria.doc or http://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PDLCriteria.doc; specific claim edits such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.  

I. Oral ANTIPSYCHOTIC AGENTS, CLONIDINE, & GUANFACINE: Effective July 7, 2009, the following edits on antipsychotic agents (typical and atypical), clonidine, and guanfacine in recipients < 18 years of age will be implemented; the edits on the oral dissolvable tablets and liquids will also apply to recipients > 18 years of age. These edits and criteria are the result of months of utilization review discussions and were developed in consultation with several child psychiatrists.  
All calls regarding prior authorization for all antipsychotic agents, clonidine, or guanfacine, for recipients < 18 years of age, should be directed to the PDL PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200, or Fax: 501-526-4188.  To facilitate a prompt response to a request, the PDL PA Call Center may need a copy of the patient’s medical records and progress notes.  A specific list of child psychiatrists will be available on call to the PDL PA Call Center to assist in the clinical reviews as necessary. 
	Typicals
	Atypicals

	Chlorpromazine
	Aripiprazole

	Fuphenazine
	Clozapine

	Haloperidol
	Olanzapine

	Loxapine
	Olanzapine + fluoxetine

	Molindone
	Paliperidone

	Perphenazine
	Quetiapine

	Pimozide
	Risperidone

	Thioridazine
	Ziprasidone

	Thiothixene
	 

	Trifluoperazine
	 


a. All Typical and Atypical Antipsychotics for recipients < 5 years of age: Manual review will be required for all requests for recipients < 5 years of age for any antipsychotic agent (both typical and atypical antipsychotic agents, oral or injectable agents) in the following list and any new agents that come to market:

b. Combination antipsychotic products for all recipients < 18 years of age: Manual review will be required for all requests for commercially available fixed-dose combination products for all recipients < 18 years of age. Currently, Symbyax® is the only fixed-dose combination product on the market.  Symbyax® is a combination olanzapine + fluoxetine.
c. Clozapine requests for all recipients < 18 years of age: Manual review will be required for all requests for clozapine for recipients < 18 years of age.
d. Point-of-Sale (POS) Dose Edits and Cumulative Quantity Edits for oral Atypical Antipsychotic Agents for recipients < 18 years of age: A maximum daily dose edit will be implemented for recipients < 18 years of age using daily dose edits and cumulative quantity edits according to specific age categories as noted in the chart below for all atypical antipsychotic agents.  
	Summary of max daily doses for age categories for recipients < 18 years of age

	Drug
	<5y/o**
	5-12y/o
	13-17y/o

	Abilify®
	5mg daily
	30 mg daily
	45 mg daily

	Risperdal®
	4 mg daily
	6 mg daily
	8mg daily

	Invega®
	3 mg daily
	6 mg daily
	9mg daily

	Seroquel®
	150mg daily
	600mg daily 
	1000mg daily

	Geodon®
	40mg daily
	80mg daily
	160mg daily

	Zyprexa®
	10mg daily
	20mg daily
	30mg daily


**PA required through manual review for recipients < 5 years of age.
In addition, the maximum daily oral dose and detailed dose-optimization schedule is noted below for the dose edits and cumulative quantity edits for each drug and strength for recipients < 18 years of age.
	Drug
	Strength
	FDA dosing
	<5y/o**
	5-12y/o
	13-17y/o

	Abilify® (aripiprazole)
	2 mg
	QD
	2 tabs
	2 tabs
	3 tabs

	Abilify® (aripiprazole)
	5 mg
	QD
	1 tab
	1tab
	1tab

	Abilify®  (aripiprazole)
	10 mg
	QD
	*
	1tab
	1tab

	Abilify®  (aripiprazole)
	15 mg
	QD
	*
	1tab
	1tab

	Abilify®  (aripiprazole)
	20 mg
	QD
	*
	1tab 
	1tab 

	Abilify®  (aripiprazole)
	30 mg
	QD
	*
	1tab 
	1.5 tabs 

	Abilify Dismelt® (aripiprazole)
	10 mg
	QD
	*
	1 tab
	1 tab

	Abilify Dismelt® (aripiprazole)
	15 mg
	QD
	*
	2 tabs
	3 tabs

	Abilify Solution® (aripiprazole)
	1 mg/ml
	QD
	5 mls
	30 mls
	45 mls

	Geodon® (ziprasidone hcl)
	20 mg
	BID
	2 daily
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Geodon® (ziprasidone hcl)
	40 mg
	BID
	1 daily
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Geodon® (ziprasidone hcl)
	60 mg
	BID
	*
	1 daily
	2 daily

	Geodon® (ziprasidone hcl)
	80 mg
	BID
	*
	1 daily
	2 daily

	Invega® (paliperidone)
	3 mg
	QD
	1 daily
	1 daily
	1 daily

	Invega® (paliperidone)
	6 mg
	QD
	*
	1 daily
	1 daily

	Invega® (paliperidone)
	9 mg
	QD
	*
	*
	1 daily

	Risperdal® (risperidone)
	0.25 mg
	BID
	2 daily
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Risperdal® (risperidone)
	0.5 mg
	BID
	2 daily
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Risperdal® (risperidone)
	 1 mg
	BID
	2 daily
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Risperdal® (risperidone)
	2 mg
	BID
	2 daily
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Risperdal® (risperidone)
	 3 mg
	BID
	*
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Risperdal® (risperidone)
	4 mg
	BID
	*
	*
	2 daily

	Risperdal M Tab® (risperidone) 
	0.5 mg
	BID
	2 daily
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Risperdal M Tab® (risperidone) 
	1 mg
	BID
	2 daily
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Risperdal M Tab® (risperidone)
	2 mg
	BID
	2 daily
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Risperdal M Tab® (risperidone) 
	3 mg
	BID
	*
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Risperdal M Tab® (risperidone) 
	4 mg
	BID
	*
	1 daily
	2 daily

	Risperdal Solution® (risperidone)
	1 mg/ml
	BID
	4 mls
	5 mls
	8 mls

	Seroquel® (quetiapine flumarate)
	25 mg
	TID
	3 daily
	3 daily
	3 daily

	Seroquel® (quetiapine flumarate)
	50 mg
	TID
	3 daily
	3 daily
	3 daily

	Seroquel® (quetiapine flumarate)
	100 mg
	TID
	1 daily
	3 daily
	3 daily

	Seroquel® (quetiapine flumarate)
	200 mg
	TID
	*
	3 daily 
	3 daily

	Seroquel® (quetiapine flumarate)
	300 mg
	TID
	*
	2 daily 
	3 daily 

	Seroquel® (quetiapine flumarate)
	400 mg
	TID
	*
	1 daily
	2.5 daily

	Seroquel XR® (quetiapine flumarate)
	50 mg
	QD
	2 daily
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Seroquel XR® (quetiapine flumarate)
	150 mg
	QD
	1 daily
	1 daily
	1 daily

	Seroquel XR® (quetiapine flumarate)
	200 mg
	QD
	*
	1 daily
	1 daily

	Seroquel XR® (quetiapine flumarate)
	300 mg
	QD
	*
	2 daily
	2 daily

	Seroquel XR® (quetiapine flumarate)
	400 mg
	QD
	*
	1 daily
	2 daily

	Zyprexa® (olanzapine)
	2.5 mg
	QD
	1 daily
	1 daily
	1 daily

	Zyprexa® (olanzapine)
	5 mg
	QD
	1 daily
	1 daily
	1 daily

	Zyprexa® (olanzapine)
	7.5 mg
	QD
	1 daily
	1 daily
	1 daily

	Zyprexa® (olanzapine)
	10 mg
	QD
	1 daily
	1 daily
	1 daily

	Zyprexa® (olanzapine)
	15 mg
	QD
	*
	1 daily
	2 daily

	Zyprexa® (olanzapine)
	20 mg
	QD
	*
	1 daily
	1 daily

	Zyprexa Zydis® (olanzapine)
	5 mg
	QD
	1 daily
	1 daily
	1 daily

	Zyprexa Zydis® (olanzapine)
	10 mg
	QD
	1 daily
	1 daily
	1 daily

	Zyprexa Zydis® (olanzapine)
	15 mg
	QD
	*
	1 daily
	2 daily

	Zyprexa Zydis® (olanzapine)
	20 mg
	QD
	*
	1 daily
	1 daily

	* indicates strength not allow because dose exceeds the max daily dose allowed for the age;

	**PA required through manual review for recipients < 5 years of age.


e. POS Therapeutic Duplication criteria for all oral typical and atypical antipsychotic agents for all recipients < 18 years of age (see medications listed Table in section I. a.): 

i. POS Approval criteria:

1. Recipient < 18 years of age AND

2. No therapeutic duplication in drug history between antipsychotic claims with >25% overlap of the last fill, OR

3. One therapeutic duplication allowed for inferred change or titration in therapy between two antipsychotic claims once per 93 days with claims on different date-of-service (DOS).  

ii. POS Denial criteria

1. Greater than one therapeutic duplication in the last 93 days between 2 antipsychotic agents with > 25% of the last fill remaining, OR
2. Therapeutic duplication between two antipsychotic agents with same DOS.
f. Dose Edits for clonidine and guanfacine for recipients < 18 years of age: The following quantity edits and dose-optimization edits will apply to all recipients < 18 years of age:
	DRUG NAME
	AVAILABLE STRENGTHS
	DOSE EDIT
	MAX DAILY DOSE 

	Clonidine tablets
	0.1 mg, 0.2 mg
	2 per day
	0.4 mg

	Clonidine tablets
	0.3 mg
	1 per day
	0.4 mg

	Guanfacine tablets
	1 mg, 2 mg 
	2 per day
	4.0 mg


g. POS Therapeutic Duplication criteria for clonidine and guanfacine for recipients < 18 years of age:  

i. POS Approval criteria:
1. One therapeutic duplication with >25% remaining on the last fill on different dates of service allowed per 93 days between two clonidine claims, two guanfacine claims, or one clonidine claim and one guanfacine claim.  

ii. POS Denial Criteria:

1. Greater than one therapeutic duplication with >25% remaining on the last fill per 93 days between two clonidine claims, two guanfacine claims, or one clonidine claim and one guanfacine claim, OR

2. Therapeutic duplication on same DOS between two clonidine claims, two guanfacine claims, or  one clonidine claim and one guanfacine with > 25% of the last fill remaining

h. Atypical antipsychotics oral liquid and oral dissolvable tablets (ODT):  Claims will reject if the recipient is not <7 years of age or not determined to be NPO by claims history.   Included are drugs in the following list and any new agents that come to market:

i. Abilify Dismelt (aripiprazole)   10mg, 15mg

ii. Abilify Solution (aripiprazole)  1mg/ml
iii. Fazaclo (clozapine) 25mg, 100mg
iv. Risperdal M Tab (riseridone)  0.5mg, 1mg, 2mg, 3mg, 4mg

v. Risperdal Solution (riseridone) 1mg/ml

vi. Zyprexa Zydis (olanzapine) 5mg, 10mg, 15mg, 20mg

II. ADD/ADHD MEDICATIONS: 
All calls regarding prior authorization for ADD/ADHD medications should be directed to the PDL PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200, or Fax: 501-526-4188.
a. Preferred status ADD/ADHD Medications: Changes Effective July 21, 2009:  
i. Immediate release or short-acting C-II Stimulants (medications dosed one or more times daily): amphetamine mixed salt combo tablets, Focalin® (dexmethylphenidate) tablets, methylphenidate swallow tablets, and dextroamphetamine tablets;
ii. Sustained-action or longer acting C-II Stimulants (medications intended for once-daily dosing): Adderall® XR (amphetamine mixed salt combination XR), Concerta® ER (methylphenidate ER), Focalin® XR (dexmethylphenidate XR), Daytrana® (methylphenidate) transdermal patch, and Vyvanse® (lisdexamfetamine);

For the above listed medications, existing POS criteria that allow one short-acting C-II stimulant with one long-acting C-II stimulant will remain in effect as well as other clinical edits, dose edits, and therapeutic duplication edits for the medications in the ADD/ADHD drug category.
iii.  Strattera® (atomoxetine) will be moved to preferred status with criteria.  

1. The POS approval criteria for Strattera® will include that there is no therapeutic duplication with > 25% of the days’ supply overlap between two Strattera® claims or a Strattera® claim and a C-II stimulant claim. 
2. Strattera® will also be added to the list of medications that require a manual review for recipients < 5 years of age.  
b. Non-Preferred Status ADD/ADHD Medications: Ritalin® LA, Metadate® CD, dextroamphetamine capsules, liquid dextroamphetamine products, liquid methylphenidate, methylphenidate chewable tablets, and any new ADD/ADHD product(s) to market that has not been reviewed through the same process as the other medications, will be non-preferred status and will reject at point-of-sale. 

III. ASTHMA MEDICATIONS:
All calls regarding prior authorization for asthma medications should be directed to the PDL PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200, or Fax: 501-526-4188.

a. CONTROLLER MEDICATIONS FOR ASTHMA:  Changes Effective August 11, 2009:
i. Preferred status Inhaled Corticosteroids (ICS): Asmanex® Twisthaler, QVAR® Inhaler, Flovent® HFA MDI inhaler and Flovent® 50 mcg Diskus were selected as preferred status.  In addition, the age edit will be removed from Flovent® 50 mcg Diskus and the Flovent HFA Inhalers. 
ii. Non-preferred status ICS: Alvesco® Inhaler, Azmacort® Inhaler, Aerobid® Inhaler, Aerobid-M® Inhaler, Flovent ®100 mcg Diskus, Flovent® 250 mcg Diskus, Pulmicort® Flexhaler, and Pulmicort® respules will have non-preferred status on the Medicaid preferred drug list for an asthma controller medication. 

1. Pulmicort® Respules POS Approval Criteria:

a) Pulmicort® Respules will be allowed for children < 4 years of age. 

2. Pulmicort® Respules dose and cumulative quantity edits :

b) 0.25mg/2 ml respules: maximum cumulative qty of 124 mls/31 day supply and a daily dose edit of 4 mls per day.  

c) 0.5 mg/2 ml respules: maximum cumulative qty of 124 mls/31 day supply and a daily dose edit of 4 mls per day.  

d) 1 mg/2 ml respules: maximum cumulative qty of 62 mls/31 days; and daily dose edit of 2 mls per day.

iii. Preferred status ICS/ Long-Acting Beta2 Agonist (LABA) combination products: Advair® HFA inhaler (fluticasone/salmeterol) and Symbicort® HFA inhaler (budesonide/formoterol fumarate) will have preferred status on the Medicaid preferred drug list for an asthma controller medication.  The existing POS approval criteria is noted below; for those patients who do not meet the POS approval criteria, the prescriber may contact the PDL PA Call Center’s Toll Free number 1-866-250-2518 or Local number 501-526-4200, or Fax 501-526-4188,  and provide asthma severity documentation, such as lung function test results with the request.
1. POS Approval Criteria:
a) COPD, OR

b) >1 Paid claim in history for Advair or Symbicort in the last 6 months, OR

c) >3 inhaled corticosteroid claims in the last 120 days, OR

d) >3 oral  steroid claims in the last 120 days, OR

e) Combination for >3 claims (as defined below) in the last 120 days:

i. 1 Inhaled Corticosteroid + 2 Oral Steroids

ii. 2 Inhaled Corticosteroids + 1 Oral Steroids

iv. Non-preferred status ICS/LABA combination product: Advair® Diskus will be listed as non-preferred status as an asthma controller medication on the Medicaid preferred drug list.  The POS approval criteria will be for COPD diagnosis in Medicaid history. 

v. Preferred status leukotriene modifiers (LTRA): Singulair® (montelukast) was selected for preferred status for the leukotriene modifiers.  In addition, POS approval criteria was developed for monotherapy for asthma and for use in allergic rhinitis.  Approval criteria for asthma monotherapy using LTRAs will support the NHLBI 2007 Guidelines for the Diagnosis and Management of Asthma the Expert Panel and will be based on whether the patient achieves asthma control using a LTRA as an alternative controller medication. Patients who are able to control asthma symptoms using a LTRA without overutilization of Short-Acting Beta2 Agonist (SABA) or without overutilization of oral steroids will be able to continue the LTRA as monotherapy for asthma treatment without adding an inhaled controller agent.  An inadequate response to using the LTRA as an alternative treatment for asthma monotherapy will be determined by proxy using the number of claims of a Short-Acting Beta2 Agonist (SABA) or the number of claims of an oral steroid as the measure for non-controlled asthma.  Singulair is the only LTRA listed on the Medicaid preferred status list that will pay at point-of-sale with the following asthma approval criteria:  
1. There must be at least one paid drug claim in Medicaid history for an ICS, ICS/LABA, or SABA in past 365 days, 

a) If YES, the POS asthma approval criteria is as follows:

i.  No more than two paid drug claims in Medicaid history for a SABA in past 365 days, OR
ii. No more than one drug claim in Medicaid history for oral steroids in the past 183 days;  OR
iii. If more than two paid drug claims in Medicaid history for a SABA in past 365 days, AND
1) At least one paid drug claim in Medicaid history for an inhaled corticosteroid (ICS) in the past 45 days, OR

2) At least one paid drug claim in Medicaid history for a combination ICS and inhaled long-acting beta agonist (LABA) medication in Medicaid history in the past 45 days, OR
iv. If more than one paid drug claim in Medicaid history for oral steroids in past 183 days, AND 
1) At least one paid drug claim in Medicaid history for an inhaled corticosteroid (ICS) in the past 45 days, OR
2) At least one paid drug claim in Medicaid history for a combination ICS and inhaled long-acting beta agonist (LABA) medication in Medicaid history in the past 45 days.  

2. If NO paid claims for inhaled asthma medications, the questions will follow the “allergic rhinitis” decision tree for POS approval criteria:
i. At least one drug claim for an inhaled nasal steroid from the 7th day to the124th day in Medicaid history, OR
ii. At least one drug claim for a second generation antihistamine from the 7th day to the124th day in Medicaid history.  
vi. Non-preferred status LTRA: Accolate® and Zyflo® CR will have non-preferred status on the Medicaid preferred drug list for an asthma controller medication.  
b. QUICK RELIEF MEDICATIONS FOR ASTHMA: 
i. Preferred status asthma rescue medications: MaxAir® (pirbuterol acetate) Autohaler, ProAir® (albuterol) HFA Inhaler, Ventolin® (albuterol) HFA inhaler; albuterol 0.83/mg/ml and albuterol 5 mg/ml inhalation solutions.
ii. Non-preferred status asthma quick relief or rescue medications: Proventil® (albuterol) HFA Inhaler, Xopenex® (levalbuterol) inhaler and inhalation solution, albuterol 0.63 mg/3 ml and 1.25 mg/3 ml inhalation solutions, ipratropium and ipratropium/albuterol  inhalers and inhalation solutions,  will have non-preferred status on the Medicaid preferred drug list for quick-relief medications for asthma.  
POS approval criteria for ipratropium and ipratropium/albuterol combination products will be implemented for the following diagnosis codes noted on the next page: 
POS approval criteria for ipratropium and ipratropium/albuterol:
	CODE
	DIAGNOSIS

	V44.0
	Tracheostomy status

	V55.0
	Attention to tracheostomy

	31.1
	Temporary tracheostomy

	31.2X
	Permanent tracheostomy

	31.74
	Revision of tracheostomy

	519.0X
	Tracheostomy complications

	31600
	Tracheostomy, planned (separate procedure);

	31601
	Tracheostomy, planned (separate procedure); younger than two years

	31603
	Tracheostomy, emergency procedure; transtracheal

	31605
	Tracheostomy, emergency procedure; cricothyroid membrane

	31610
	Tracheostomy, fenestration procedure with skin flaps

	518.82
	Other pulmonary insufficiency, not elsewhere classified

	518.83
	Chronic respiratory failure

	518.84
	Acute and chronic respiratory failure

	491
	Chronic bronchitis

	492
	Emphysema

	493.2
	Chronic obstructive asthma

	496
	Chronic airway obstruction, not elsewhere classified

	748.3
	Tracheomalacia (congenital) – Includes bronchomalacia

	343.2
	Quadriplegic cerebral palsy

	V421
	Heart transplant

	348.1
	anoxic brain injury


c. For a complete list of all preferred and non-preferred agents for asthma medications or the edits, please review the PDL list at http://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PDLCriteria.doc. 
IV. Effective July 7, 2009, approval for brand name Milipred® (prednisolone sodium phosphate oral solution) 10 mg/5 ml will require manual review of all requests.  Generic prednisolone sodium phosphate15 mg/5 ml (same as Orapred® Solution) is available without prior authorization.

V. Effective July 7, 2009, the following AEVCS edits for dose, cumulative quantity, and/or age will apply:

a. Choral hydrate liquid and capsules: the same daily dose edit that is applied to other sedative hypnotic agents of 1:1 day (units:days) will apply to both chloral hydrate liquid and chloral hydrate capsules.  For the purpose of this edit, 1 unit is considered to be 5 ml or one capsule. In addition to the dose edit, a cumulative quantity of 155 ml per 31 days, or 31 capsules per 31 days will be applied.  

b. Transderm Scōp® patch (Scopolamine): Cumulative quantity edit of 4 patches per 31 days’ supply and an age edit of > 17 years of age will apply. 

c. Bactroban® (mupirocin calcium) nasal ointment unit of use (1 gm) tubes: a cumulative quantity edit of 10 gm per 31 days and an age edit of > 11 years of age will apply. 

d. Tyzine® (tetrahydrozoline hydrochloride ) 0.1% Nasal Spray, 15 ml; Tyzine® 0.1% Nose Drops, 30 ml; Tyzine® 0.05% Pediatric Drop, 15 ml: Cumulative Quantity Edit of one bottle per 93 days.  Use should be limited to < 5 days to minimize occurrence of rebound congestion.   An age edit of >5 years of age for the 0.1% spray or 0.1% drop will also be applied.
VI. To prevent future billing errors for these new once-daily brand antibiotics, the following edits are effective immediately:

	BRAND NAME
	GENERIC NAME
	COST TO MEDICAID PER TABLET
	COST TO MEDICAID PER RX AT ALLOWED QUANTITY
	DOSE EDIT 
	CUMULATIVE QUANTITY

	MOXATAG ER 775 MG
	AMOXICILLIN
	$8.03 
	$80.30 
	1:1
	10 per 31 days

	PROQUIN XR 500  MG
	CIPROFLOXACIN
	$10.91 
	$32.73 
	1:1
	  3 per per 31 days


ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTISPYCHOTIC DRUGS: providers requesting a prior authorization for a drug on the PDL or for an antipsychotic medication for a recipient < 18 years of age should contact the PDL PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.   

2. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: providers requesting a prior authorization should call the EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 501-376-2211.   For prior authorization requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the EDS help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
3. Medications in non-solid dosage forms (nasals, inhalers, eye and ear drops, topicals, etc.) have already been added or will be added to the edits for appropriate package-size to prevent inadvertent package size billing errors to the Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  If the claim rejects due to billing an incorrect package size, it will set edit Y72, which is "Quantity billed must be a multiple of the package size."  If a pharmacist receives this edit when submitting a claim, please verify the quantity and the package size for accuracy or for further assistance please contact the EDS Help Desk.   
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the EDS Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211.Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
www.medicaid.state.ar.us

Serving more than one million Arkansans each year

